RESOLUTION NO. 18-055

RESOLUTION -OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING
LIST OF ROAD MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION ACCOUNT PROJECTS FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2018-19, FUNDED BY SENATE BILL 1: THE ROAD REPAIR AND
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017 (COUNTYWIDE)

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017
(Chapter 5, Statutes of 2017) was passed by the Legislature and signed into law by the
Governor in April 2017 in order to address the significant transportation funding shortfalls
statewide; and

WHEREAS, SB 1 includes accountability and transparency provisions that will ensure
the residents of Mendocino County are aware of the projects proposed for funding in our
community and which projects have been completed each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County must adopt by resolution, a list of all projects proposed
to receive funding from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), created by
SB 1, which must include a description and the location of each proposed project, a proposed
schedule for the project’s completion, and the estimated useful life of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County will receive an estimated $3,525,266 in RMRA funding
in Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19 from SB 1; and

WHEREAS, this is the second year in which Mendocino County is receiving SB 1
funding and will enable Mendocino County to continue essential road maintenance and
rehabilitation projects for the traveling public that would not have otherwise been possible
without SB 1; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County has undergone a robust public process to ensure public
input into our community’s transportation priorities, including that the project list was presented
on pages 499 and 500 of FY 2017-18 County Budget; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County used a Pavement Management System to develop the
SB 1 project list to ensure revenues are being used on the most high-priority and cost-effective
projects that also meet the community’s priorities for transportation investment; and

WHEREAS, the funding from SB 1 will help Mendocino County apply corrective
maintenance treatments to approximately nine miles of surfaced roads, fund the local share of
some fifty disaster damage sites throughout the County this year, and hundreds of similar
projects into the future; and

‘ WHEREAS, the 2016 California Statewide Local Streets and Roads Needs Assessment
found that the County’s streets and roads are in an “at-risk/poor” condition and SB 1 revenue
estimated at $100 million will help us increase the overall quality of our road system, and over
the next eighteen years, will bring our streets and roads into a “fair” condition; and

WHEREAS, the SB 1 project list and overall investment in our local streets and roads
infrastructure with a focus on basic maintenance and safety, and using cutting-edge technology,
materials and practices, will have significant positive co-benefits statewide.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors
as follows:



1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The Board of Supervisors hereby approves the FY 2018-19 list of projects below, that
are planned to be funded with Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account revenues:

Type Description and Road Milepost Anticipated Useful
Location Completion Date Life

2018 Corrective Maintenance Overlays & Base Repairs

In Place Central Avenue 229 0.00~0.90 06/30/19 21 years

Recycle/Seal .
In Place Eastside Calpella Road 227 3.38~5.88 06/30/19 21 years
Recycle/Seal v '
In Place East Road Redwood 230 0.25~0.50 06/30/19 21 years
Recycle/Seal Valley
In Place University Road 1168 0.00~3.85 06/30/19 21 years
Recycle/Seal

Storm Damage Projects
FEMA 2016/17 Albion Little River 403 0.50 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road v
FEMA 2016/17 Blackhawk Drive 371 2.00 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage .
FEMA 2016/17 Blue Lake Terrace 671A 0.50 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage :
FEMA 2016/17 Eel River Road 240B 7.85 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17 Eel River Road 240B 8.10 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage .
FEMA 2016/17 Fish Rock Road 122 5.95 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17 Fish Rock Road 122 17.35 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17 Fish Rock Road 122 19.10 06/30/22 . 50 years
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17 Fort Bragg-Sherwood 419 25.06 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road )
FEMA 2016/17 Laytonville Dos Rios 322 0.99 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road
FEMA 2016/17 Laytonville Dos Rios 322 101 06/30/22 " 50 years
Storm Damage Road
FEMA 2016/17 Laytonville Dos Rios 322 334 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road
FEMA 2016/17 Laytonville Dos Rios 322 3.66 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road
FEMA 2016/17 Laytonville Dos Rios 322 419 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road
FEMA 2016/17 Laytonville Dos Rios 322 6.15 06/30/22 50 years
Storm Damage Road
FEMA 2016/17 Low Gap Road 212 19.40 06/30/22 50 years



Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage

FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
~ Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage
- FEMA 2016/17
Storm Damage

\\
\\
\\
\\
\\

\\

Mallard Street

Marina Drive
Nokomis Road
Old Toll Road
Old Toll Road
Peachland Road
Peachland Road
Peachland Road
Peacock Drive
Pine Ridge Road
Pine Ridge Road
Poonkinney Road
Primrose Drive

Primrose Drive

Robinson Creek Road

Shimmons Ridge Road

Spring Grove Road

Spyrock Road

University Road

621

226

117

108

108

128

128

128

619

220

220

326

604

604

125

3108

401

323

1168

0.10

0.52

0.01

313

0.35

0.95

114

045

4.52

530

146

340

3.80

2.70

0.20

8.00

3.78

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

06/30/22

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years

50 years



The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor Croskey, seconded by Supervisor
Brown, and carried this 10" day of April, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Brown, McCowen, Croskey, Gjerde and Hamburg

NOES: None
ABSENT: None

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolutlon adopted and;SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: CARMEL J. ANGELO DAN HAMBURG, Chair ;
Clerk of the Board Mendocino County Board of Superwsors
\W/\/a/m/\é—h | hereby certify that according to the
M/\/ provisions of Government Code Section
Deputy 25103, delivery of this document has
been made.

: BY: CARMEL J. ANGELO
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Clerk of the Board

KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT

County Counsel
Deputy




