RESOLUTION NO. 18-055

RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING LIST OF ROAD MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION ACCOUNT PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-19, FUNDED BY SENATE BILL 1: THE ROAD REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017 (COUNTYWIDE)

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (Chapter 5, Statutes of 2017) was passed by the Legislature and signed into law by the Governor in April 2017 in order to address the significant transportation funding shortfalls statewide; and

WHEREAS, SB 1 includes accountability and transparency provisions that will ensure the residents of Mendocino County are aware of the projects proposed for funding in our community and which projects have been completed each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County must adopt by resolution, a list of all projects proposed to receive funding from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), created by SB 1, which must include a description and the location of each proposed project, a proposed schedule for the project's completion, and the estimated useful life of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County will receive an estimated \$3,525,266 in RMRA funding in Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19 from SB 1; and

WHEREAS, this is the second year in which Mendocino County is receiving SB 1 funding and will enable Mendocino County to continue essential road maintenance and rehabilitation projects for the traveling public that would not have otherwise been possible without SB 1; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County has undergone a robust public process to ensure public input into our community's transportation priorities, including that the project list was presented on pages 499 and 500 of FY 2017-18 County Budget; and

WHEREAS, Mendocino County used a Pavement Management System to develop the SB 1 project list to ensure revenues are being used on the most high-priority and cost-effective projects that also meet the community's priorities for transportation investment; and

WHEREAS, the funding from SB 1 will help Mendocino County apply corrective maintenance treatments to approximately nine miles of surfaced roads, fund the local share of some fifty disaster damage sites throughout the County this year, and hundreds of similar projects into the future; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 California Statewide Local Streets and Roads Needs Assessment found that the County's streets and roads are in an "at-risk/poor" condition and SB 1 revenue estimated at \$100 million will help us increase the overall quality of our road system, and over the next eighteen years, will bring our streets and roads into a "fair" condition; and

WHEREAS, the SB 1 project list and overall investment in our local streets and roads infrastructure with a focus on basic maintenance and safety, and using cutting-edge technology, materials and practices, will have significant positive co-benefits statewide.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby approves the FY 2018-19 list of projects below, that are planned to be funded with Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account revenues:

Туре	Description and Location	Road	Milepost	Anticipated Completion Date	Useful Life				
2018 Corrective Maintenance Overlays & Base Repairs									
In Place	Central Avenue	229	0.00~0.90	06/30/19	21 years				
Recycle/Seal In Place	Eastside Calpella Road	227	3.38~5.88	06/30/19	21 years				
Recycle/Seal In Place	East Road Redwood	230	0.25~0.50	06/30/19	21 years				
Recycle/Seal In Place Recycle/Seal	Valley University Road	116B	0.00~3.85	06/30/19	21 years				
Storm Damage Projects									
FEMA 2016/17	Albion Little River	403	0.50	06/30/22	50 years				
Storm Damage FEMA 2016/17	Road Blackhawk Drive	371	2.00	06/30/22	50 years				
Storm Damage FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Blue Lake Terrace	671A	0.50	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Eel River Road	240B	7.85	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Eel River Road	240B	8.10	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Fish Rock Road	122	5.95	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Fish Rock Road	122	17.35	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Fish Rock Road	122	19.10	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Fort Bragg-Sherwood Road	419	25.06	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Laytonville Dos Rios Road	322	0.99	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Laytonville Dos Rios Road	322	1.01	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Laytonville Dos Rios Road	322	3.34	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Laytonville Dos Rios Road	322	3.66	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Laytonville Dos Rios Road	322	4.19	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17 Storm Damage	Laytonville Dos Rios Road	322	6.15	06/30/22	50 years				
FEMA 2016/17	Low Gap Road	212	19.40	06/30/22	50 years				

Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Mallard Street	621	0.10	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage				•	-
FEMA 2016/17	Marina Drive	226	0.52	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage	•				
FEMA 2016/17	Nokomis Road	117	0.01	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Old Toll Road	108	3.13	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Old Toll Road	108	3.31	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Peachland Road	128	0.35	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Peachland Road	128	0.95	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Peachland Road	128	1.14	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Peacock Drive	619	0.45	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Pine Ridge Road	220	4.52	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Pine Ridge Road	220	5.30	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Poonkinney Road	326	1.46	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Primrose Drive	604	3.40	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Primrose Drive	604	3.80	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Robinson Creek Road	125	1.52	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Shimmons Ridge Road	310B	2.70	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Spring Grove Road	401	0.20	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	Spyrock Road	323	8.00	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					
FEMA 2016/17	University Road	116B	3.78	06/30/22	50 years
Storm Damage					

\\

\\

//

\\

\\

W.

The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor Croskey, seconded by Supervisor Brown, and carried this 10th day of April, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES:

Supervisors Brown, McCowen, Croskey, Gjerde and Hamburg

NOES: ABSENT: None

ABSENT: None

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolution adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST:

CARMEL J. ANGELO

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

DAN HAMBURG, Chair

Mendocino County Board of Supervisors

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code Section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.

BY:

CARMEL J. ANGELO

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT County Counsel

Denuty